the judge imposed a lower sentence than the Public 

Prosecutor's demands, namely 6 (six) years' 

imprisonment, compared to the prosecutor's demand of 8 

(eight) years' imprisonment. Then, the judge granted 

partial Restitution in the amount of Rp. 12,420,000,- 

(twelve million four hundred and twenty thousand 

rupiah) without any provisions for a substitute sentence 

if the Restitution is not paid. In analyzing the research 

results on the decision, namely by using the Criminal 

Law Policy Theory and the Legal Protection Theory, 

which is based on the Criminal Policy Theory, crime